TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM686360

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Megatrends International, LLC		04/01/2019	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Amzetta Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 280
City: Norcross	
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4408297	DIGBIL
Registration Number:	4408298	DIGBIL
Registration Number:	4305398	STORTRENDS
Registration Number:	4673047	SNAPVDI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6782673584

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785214060

brad@croselaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Bradley D. Crose

Address Line 1: 112 Northbrooke Trace

Address Line 4: Woodstock, GEORGIA 30188

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradley D. Crose
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley D. Crose/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement AMI to AMZ 20190401#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement_AMI to AMZ_20190401#page8.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** ("**Agreement**") is made and entered into as of the 1st day of April, 2019 by and between American Megatrends International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("**Assignor**"), and Amzetta Technologies, LLC, a Georgia limited liability corporation ("**Assignee**").

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings given to them in that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of the 23rd day of December, 2018, by and among AMI US Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, AMI HK HoldCo Limited, a Hong Kong limited company, AMI Holdings, Inc., a Georgia corporation, Assignee, and American Megatrends, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Purchase Agreement").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos and corporate names, slogans, trade dress and other indicia of source of origin, whether or not registered, including, but not limited to, all common law rights thereto and all goodwill associated therewith, and registrations and applications for registration thereof that constitute Remaining Assets, including, but not limited to, the trademark and/or service mark registrations and/or applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires, accepts and assumes from Assignor, all worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademarks, including, without limitation, any and all common law rights thereto and the goodwill of the Remaining Business symbolized thereby, together with Assignor's worldwide right to police, monitor and enforce said Trademarks against any and all past and current infringements (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages caused by any such infringement) which may have occurred at any time in the unlimited past, up to the date of this Agreement, together with any and all further privileges in the United States and throughout the world to establish use, ownership and/or registration of the Trademarks.
- **2. Authorization**. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and the equivalent authority in foreign trademark offices, as applicable) to record this Agreement and transfer the Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

12495887

- 3. Governing Agreement. This Agreement is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of an irreconcilable conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and any term or provision of the Purchase Agreement, the conflicting term or provision of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control to the extent of such conflict. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall alter, extend, diminish or amplify any of the representations, warranties, covenants or obligations of any Party contained in the Purchase Agreement or the survival thereof.
- **4. Amendments**. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by Assignor and Assignee.
- **5. Further Assurances**. From and after the date hereof but subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Assignor and Assignee shall do all such acts and execute all such further documents and instruments as may be reasonably required to memorialize and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby.
- **6. Governing Law**. All matters relating to the interpretation, construction, validity and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.
- **7. Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in 2 original, facsimile or electronic counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, both of which when taken together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

America	m Megairends miemanonai	, LLC
	Q	
Ву:	Danhen	
Name: _	SUBRAMONIAN	SHANKAR
Title	PRESIDENT ?	

Subtamonian Shankar to me known, who he/she/they reside(s) in 5990 Nelly Ct include the street and street number, Present of American	the year 2019, before me personally came, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that Novymes (if the place of residence is in a city, if any, thereof); that he/she/they is (are) the Megatrends International, LLC, the corporation instrument; and that he/she/they signed his/her/their directors of said corporation.
Matalie & Gaddy	
Notary Public	Natalie R Gaddy
Printed Name: Natalie R Gaddy	NOTARY PUBLIC Gwinnett County, GEORGIA
My Commission Expires:	My Comm. Expires 10/28/2021
	IVIY COITHII. EXPITES 10/20/20/1

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

\mathbf{A}	S	S	T	G	N	H.	\mathbf{E}	•
_		_	1	v	Τ.			٠

Amzetta	Technologies, LLC	
Ву:	() hanha	4
Name: _	SUBRAMONIAN	SHANKAR
Title:	PRESIDENT	
	·	

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF GLOWNET

On this S day of March in the year 2019, before me, a Notary Public, in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Shankar</u>, <u>Subramonian</u> of Amzetta Technologies, LLC, known to me to be the person who executed the within Patent Assignment Agreement, on behalf of said company and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

Notary Public

Print Name: Natalie & Gaddy

My commission expires:

Natalie R Gaddy **NOTARY PUBLIC** Gwinnett County, GEORGIA My Comm. Expires 10/28/2021

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

Trademarks Registered in US

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Live/Dead
DIGBIL	4408297	Sep 24, 2013	Live
DIGBIL in Stylized Letters	4408298	Sep 24, 2013	Live
STORTRENDS	4305398	Mar 19, 2013	Live
AMIDUOS	4882870	Jan 05, 2016	Live
DUOS	4588939	Aug 19, 2014	Live
SNAPVDI	4673047	Jan 13, 2015	Live
ManageTrends	Pending		
IoTBrix	Pending		
AmZetta	pending		

$Trademarks\,\textbf{Registered}\,\textbf{in}\,Taiwan$

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Period	Category
DIGBIL	01638908	04/16/2014- 04/15/2024	Nos. 9, 16, 18, 25, 35, 38, 42
DIGBIL in Stylized Letter	01638907	04/16/2014- 04/15/2024	Nos. 9, 16, 18, 25, 35, 38, 42

Trademarks Registered in China

Trademark	Pagistration No.	Registration Period	Cutaman
таценатк	Registration No.	Registration Ferrot	Category
DIGBIL	12552821	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 16
	12552822		
DIGBIL		10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 9
DIGBIL	12552824	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 16
DIGBIL	12552825	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 9
	12002020	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	2100.3
DIGBIL	12552823	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 42
DIGBIL	12552826	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 42
DIGBIL	12545728	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 18

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Period	Category
DIGBIL	12545727	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 25
DICDII	10545720	10/07/2014 10/06/2024	No. 10
DIGBIL	12545732	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 18
DIGBIL	12545731	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 25
DIGBIL	12545730	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 38
DIGBIL	12545734	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 38
DIGBIL	12545729	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 35
DIGBIL	12545733	10/07/2014-10/06/2024	No. 35

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Period	Category
MEDRX	24942729	06/21/2018-06/20/2028	No. 9
WILDIAX		00/21/2010 00/20/2020	140. 9
	24942743		
MEDRX	· · · · ·	06/21/2018-06/20/2028	No. 10

Trademarks Registered in Japan

Trademark name	Registration #	Registration date	Renewal date
STORTRENDS	4840522	2/25/2015	2/25/2025

Trademarks Registered in India

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Period	Category
B.O.L.T -	Pending	Pending	Class 9
Vitals Fit	Pending	Pending	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007486 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 11/07/2021